OFFICE OF THE 'ELECTION COMMITTEE' FOR ELECTIONS OF DCBA IN THE YEAR 2024 DWARKACOURTS, NEW DELHI.

No. 23283-29 Election Committee/DWK/2024.

Dated: 26th July, 2024.

NOTICE

It has come to our attention that many members of the Bar, including prospective candidates for the DCBA Elections-2024, are not adhering to the directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court in **W.P.(C)** 10363/2021, titled "Lalit Sharma & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors.," vide order dated 19-03-2024 and reiterated by the Office of the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W), Dwarka Courts. These directions specifically pertain to the prohibition of installing hoardings, pasting posters, or hosting parties to further electoral prospects.

The Election Committee has taken a serious view of these violations.

In order to ensure purity in election and to curb use of money power, it is hereby reiterated that no member of the Bar or any aspirant in the forthcoming elections of the Dwarka Courts Bar Association 2024 shall erect any canopy or counters, nor shall they put up or paste any poster, banner, hoarding, or canvassing material of any kind within the Dwarka Courts Complex, including all staircases, lifts, lift lobbies, corridors, the main court building, chamber blocks, multilevel parking, utility blocks, shops/kiosks situated in the court complex, court signboards, electric and telephone poles, and all walls within the court complex (including the Lawyers' Chambers Block) and periphery walls.

Members must refrain from defacing the court complex in any manner. Any material already installed, put up, pasted, or written must be removed immediately by the responsible parties. Failure to do so will result in the removal of such materials at the expense of the advertising members, and will attract action under the provisions of the Delhi Prevention of Defacement of Property Act, 2007, in addition to any other measures deemed appropriate by the competent authority.

Candidates are advised to hold physical and virtual meetings and use WhatsApp or Social Media to propagate their ideas.

(VIKAS DHULL)

District Judge (Commercial)/Chairperson,
Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024,
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

No. 23283-290/Election Committee/DWK/2024.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- The President/Hony. Secretary, DCBA (with the request to display this circular on the website of DCBA and on all the notice boards of DCBA in Lawyer's Chambers Block; and to give wide publicity to the same through other electronic modes also).
- 2. The Members of 'Election Committee' and the Nodal Officer, DCBA Elections 2024, Dwarka Courts (With the request to ensure strict implementation of the guidelines by the concerned).
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge's Secretariat, Dwarka Courts.
- 4. The Branch Incharge, Facilitation Centre/Caretaking Branch, Dwarka Courts (With the request to display this circular on all the notice boards of Dwarka Courts Complex, for giving adequate publicity, for the benefit of the members of DCBA.
- 5. The Branch Incharge (Computer Branch), Dwarka Courts (with the request to get the circular uploaded on the Web-Page of Dwarka Courts).
- 6. The Dealing Assistants concerned.

7. Guard file.

District Judge (Commercial)/Chairperson, Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

Dated: 25th July, 2024.